

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

WAILIAN OVERSEAS CONSULTING  
GROUP, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY REGIONAL CENTER LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-9004 (LLS)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF NEW YORK CITY  
REGIONAL CENTER LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

---

David J. Lender  
Adam B. Banks  
Alea J. Mitchell  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
Telephone: (212) 310-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007  
david.lender@weil.com  
adam.banks@weil.com  
alea.mitchell@weil.com

*Attorneys for Defendant New York City Regional  
Center LLC*

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. WAILIAN’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	3
A. Wailian Admits that the Plain Language of the Agreement Precludes its Claim.....	3
B. None of Wailian’s “Theories” Excuse its Non-Compliance with the Unambiguous Contractual Language.....	4
1. Wailian’s Contract Modification Argument Fails as a Matter of Law .....	4
2. Wailian’s Waiver and Estoppel Arguments Also Fail.....	12
3. Wailian Cannot Excuse its Failure to Comply with Deadlines by Claiming it “Substantially Performed” the Contract .....	14
4. Wailian’s Materiality Argument Fails as a Matter of Law .....	17
II. WAILIAN’S QUANTUM MERUIT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aeolus Down, Inc. v. Credit Suisse Int’l</i> , No. 10 CIV. 8293 (LLS), 2011 WL 5570062 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011) .....	5, 18
<i>Baraliu v. Vinya Capital, L.P.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 4626 (MHD), 2009 WL 959578 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	15
<i>Birnbaum v. Bank of America</i> , No. 06 Civ. 8218 (LTS)(KNF), 2009 WL 8599404 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2009).....	4
<i>Cabrera Capital Mkts., LLC v. Further Lane Sec., L.P.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2898 (DAB), 2013 WL 5462373 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2013).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Avanafe, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>Endovasc. Ltd. v. J.P. Turner &amp; Co.</i> , 169 F. App’x 655 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	18
<i>Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8 (DAB), 2011 WL 1044898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2011) .....	20
<i>Ixe Banco, S.A. v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 0432 (LAP), 2008 WL 650403 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008) .....	6, 7, 10, 13
<i>Jofen v. Epoch Biosciences, Inc.</i> , No. 01 CIV. 4129 (JGK), 2002 WL 1461351 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 62 F. App’x 410 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Kamdem-Ouaffo v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-227 (KMK), 2015 WL 1011816 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2015) .....	7, 8
<i>Karmilowicz v. Hartford Fin. Serv. Grp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 539 (CM)(DCF), 2011 WL 2936013 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2011) .....	15
<i>Knutson v. G2 FMV, LLC</i> , 14 Civ. 1694 (RWS), 2018 WL 286100 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2018) .....	4
<i>LaGuardia Assocs. v. Holiday Hosp. Franchising Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 119 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	8

*Longo v. Ortiz*,  
 No. 15-CV-7716 (VEC), 2016 WL 5376212 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2016).....10, 17

*MHR Capital Partners LP v. Presstek, Inc.*,  
 12 N.Y.3d 640 (2009) .....4

*Nature’s Plus Nordic A/S v. Natural Organics, Inc.*,  
 980 F. Supp. 2d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....16

*New Paradigm Software Corp. v. New Era of Networks, Inc.*,  
 107 F. Supp. 2d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....19

*O’Grady v. BlueCrest Capital Mgmt. LLP*,  
 111 F. Supp. 3d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....7, 8

*Picture Patents, LLC v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
 788 F. Supp. 2d 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....7, 8, 12, 13

*Poplar Lane Farm LLC v. Fathers of Our Lady of Mercy*,  
 449 F. App’x 57 (2d Cir. 2011) .....18

*Shanghai Weiyi Int’l Trade Co. v. Focus 2000 Corp.*,  
 No. 15 CIV. 3533 (CM), 2015 WL 6125526 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2015) .....19

*Solomon v. Burden*,  
 104 A.D.3d 839 (2d Dep’t 2013).....6

*Tierney v. Capricorn Inv’rs, L.P.*,  
 189 A.D.2d 629 (1st Dep’t 1993) .....18

*United Res. Recovery Corp. v. Ramko Venture Mgmt., Inc.*,  
 584 F. Supp. 2d 645 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....15

*Vemics, Inc. v. Meade*,  
 No. 06 CIV. 8716 (RLC), 2009 WL 2191334 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2009), *aff’d in part*,  
*appeal dismissed in part*, 371 F. App’x 181 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. L. 15-301 (McKinney 2007) .....6
